EUR 0,6 million was not in use at 31 December 2015 (EUR 0,6 million in 2014).

The company has signed an agreement with the financing banks on short-term financing until 31 May 2016, which guarantees the
company’s financial position for a period of the closing of the sale. In the future financing banks’ covenants terms will be assessed
semi-annually.

Credit risk
The objective of credit risk management is to minimise losses which arise from other party neglecting their obligations. The Group
manages the counterparty risk based on the customer credit rating and engages in active debt collection, when necessary.

The Group has not applied hedge accounting nor hedging instruments during 2015 and 2014.

32

Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2015 | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INTEREST RATE RISK
Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level the following assumptions have been used:

•  the change in the interest rate level has been assumed to be +/– 100 bps

Sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate loans

2015

1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2015 Income statement 100 bp Equity 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 16 581
Variable interest rate instruments –115 115 – –
Total effect –115 115 – –

2014

1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2014 Income statement 100 bp Equity 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 6 205
Variable interest rate instruments –22 22 – –
Total effect –22 22 – –

Market-based loans are raised mainly as variable interest rate loans. Nurminen Logistics hedges from interest rate risk of market- based
loans by electing the interest rate periods and with derivative instruments, mainly with interest rate swaps.

CURRENCY RISK
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the exchange rate the following assumptions have been used:
•  the change in the exchange rate has been assumed to be +/– 30% (+/– 10% in 2014)
•  other variables remain constant

2015

Russian
Rouble

Income statement 30% Equity 30%

1,000 EUR increase decrease increase decrease

Total currency items
Income statement 507,550
Equity  870,876
Total effect –3,196 1,721 –4,627 2,491

2014

Russian
Rouble

Income statement 10% Equity 10%

1,000 EUR increase decrease increase decrease

Total currency items
Income statement  469,856
Equity  902,472
Total effect –1,025 838 –1,386 1,134

Exchange rate for
the period

Balance sheet
exchange rate

Exchange rates used 2015 2014 2015 2014

Russian Rouble 68.07 50.95 80.67 72.34

33

| Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2015Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

LIQUIDITY RISK

The contractual cash flows of loan instalments and interests at 31 December 2015 were the following :

1,000 EUR 1 month 1–3 months 3 months–1 year 1–5 years 5 years ->

Loans from financial institutions 0 3,131 650 800 13,500
Finance lease liabilities 68 116 552 9,459
Trade payables 3,567 3,670
Interest 105 206 895 3,620 1,132
Total 3,739 7,123 2,097 13,879 14,632

The contractual cash flows of loan instalments and interests at 31 December 2014 were the following :

1,000 EUR 1 month 1–3 months 3 months–1 year 1–5 years 5 years ->

Loans from financial institutions 0 6,455 650 1,500
Finance lease liabilities 88 127 668 11,640
Trade payables 6,337 899
Interest 95 188 759 3,061
Total 6,521 7,670 2,077 16,201 0

CREDIT RISK

Maximum exposure to credit risk 1,000 EUR

2015 5,425

2014 5,965

Aging of trade receivables

1,000 EUR Not past due
Past due less
than 30 days

Past due 30
– 120 days

Past due over
120 days Total

2015 4,855 880 219 77 6,031

2014 4,195 948 110 102 5,355

Nurminen Logistics has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

25. OPERATING LEASES

The Group as lessee

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

1,000 EUR 2015 2014

Less than one year 4,460 7,498
Between one and five years 21,566 25,143
More than five years 42,930 27,489
Total 68,956 60,131

The most significant  leases concerning business properties are the terminal and office premises in Vuosaari (at the address Satamakaari
24), the terminal premises in Hamina (at the address Gerhardin väylä 3) and the terminal premises in Kotka (at the address Hovinsaarentie
25 and Tuulentie 70). Otherwise Nurminen Logistics leases as a lessee mainly IT equipment, office automation equipment, vehicles and
cargo handling machines used in terminals.

34

Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2015 | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

26. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

1,000 EUR 2015 2014